YOt i W N

=
— O © 0o 3

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF BIG
RIVERS ELECTRIC COPRORATION FOR
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO
ITS QUALIFIED COGENERATION AND
SMALL POWER PRODUCTION FACILITIES
TARIFFS

Case No.
2023-00102

N N N N N N

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE REVISED TARIFF
SHEETS

Comes Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”), by counsel, and
respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (“Commission”) to
grant an extension of time to file revised tariff sheets in this matter, until 20 days
after a decision on Big Rivers’ Petition for Rehearing is entered. In support of this
motion, Big Rivers states as follows:

1. On December 15, 2023, the Commission issued an Order (the
“December 15 Order”) (1) denying the rates Big Rivers proposed in its QF Tariff that
1s the subject of this proceeding, and (i1) approving the rates and charges set forth in
the Appendix to that Order.

2. The December 15 Order directed Big Rivers to file, within 20 days of
service of that Order, new tariff sheets setting for the terms, rates, and charges
approved in that Order.

3. On January 5, 2024, Big Rivers filed a Petition for Rehearing of the

December 15 Order.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

4. If the Commission grants rehearing of the December 15 Order, in
whole or in part, the rates and charges approved by the Commission in the

December 15 Order could change.

5. Big Rivers believes that putting the rates approved in the December 15
Order into effect now, and possibly having to put different rates into effect if Big
Rivers’ Petition for Rehearing is granted, will cause confusion and undue
administrative burden for Big Rivers’ Members and their retail customers who are
or could be served through the QF Tariff.

6. Big Rivers requests that the Commission grant an extension of time for
it to file updated tariff sheets until 20 days after the Commaission issues a decision
on Big Rivers’ Petition for Rehearing.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Big Rivers respectfully requests that
the Commission grant it an extension, until 20 days after the Commission enters a
decision on Big Rivers’ Petition for Rehearing, to file updated tariff sheets in this
proceeding.

On this, the 5th day of January, 2024,

/s/ Tyson Kamuf

Tyson Kamuf

Senthia Santana

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
710 West Second Street
Owensboro, Kentucky 42301
Phone: (270) 827-2561
Facsimile: (888) 231-0321
tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com
senthia.santana@bigrivers.com

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric
Corporation



