1	COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY		
2	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
3			
4			
5	In the Matter of:		
6	ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC COPRORATION FOR APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO ITS QUALIFIED COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION FACILITIES TARIFFS O Case No. 2023-00102 COMMAND COMM		
7 8 9 10 11	MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE REVISED TARIFF SHEETS		
12	Comes Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), by counsel, and		
13	respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (" $Commission$ ") to		
14	grant an extension of time to file revised tariff sheets in this matter, until 20 days		
15	after a decision on Big Rivers' Petition for Rehearing is entered. In support of this		
16	motion, Big Rivers states as follows:		
17	1. On December 15, 2023, the Commission issued an Order (the		
18	"December 15 Order") (i) denying the rates Big Rivers proposed in its QF Tariff that		
19	is the subject of this proceeding, and (ii) approving the rates and charges set forth in		
20	the Appendix to that Order.		
21	2. The December 15 Order directed Big Rivers to file, within 20 days of		
22	service of that Order, new tariff sheets setting for the terms, rates, and charges		
23	approved in that Order.		
24	3. On January 5, 2024, Big Rivers filed a Petition for Rehearing of the		
25	December 15 Order.		

1	4. If the	Commission grants rehearing of the December 15 Order, in		
2	whole or in part, the rates and charges approved by the Commission in the			
3	December 15 Order could change.			
4	5. Big Ri	ivers believes that putting the rates approved in the December 15		
5	Order into effect now, and possibly having to put different rates into effect if Big			
6	Rivers' Petition for Rehearing is granted, will cause confusion and undue			
7	administrative burden for Big Rivers' Members and their retail customers who are			
8	or could be served through the QF Tariff.			
9	6. Big Ri	ivers requests that the Commission grant an extension of time for		
10	it to file updated tariff sheets until 20 days after the Commission issues a decision			
11	on Big Rivers' Petition for Rehearing.			
12	WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Big Rivers respectfully requests that			
13	the Commission grant it an extension, until 20 days after the Commission enters a			
14	decision on Big Rivers' Petition for Rehearing, to file updated tariff sheets in this			
15	proceeding.			
16		On this, the 5^{th} day of January, 2024 ,		
17 18		/s/ Tyson Kamuf		
19				
20		Tyson Kamuf		
21	Senthia Santana			
22	Big Rivers Electric Corporation			
23	710 West Second Street			
$\frac{24}{25}$	Owensboro, Kentucky 42301			
$\frac{25}{26}$	Phone: (270) 827-2561 Facsimile: (888) 231-0321			
$\frac{20}{27}$	tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com			
28	senthia.santana@bigrivers.com			
29				
30	Counsel for Big Rivers Electric			
31		Corporation		